
2024 Town of Green Mountain Falls Fee Schedule 
 

Code Authority Description Fees 

 Publications, Hard Copy  
1-50 Comprehensive Plan $0.50/page 
1-50 Municipal Code Book $0.50/page 
1-50 Zoning Code section of Code Book $0.50/page 
 Copies $0.50/page 

 Administrative  

Policy Notary Public services $15.00/Document 
State law Open Records Fees (CORA) $33.58/HR- see CORA 

Request Doc for details 
 Law Enforcement Fees  

The Town of GMF Colorado follows Model Traffic Code (MTC) and may write citations for any item in the MTC 
of the State of Colorado.  The Municipal Court Judge has discretion to order a higher fee amount for violations 
of the model traffic code and for GMF municipal code violations pursuant to Sections 8-5, 1-42, and 1-43 of 
the GMF Municipal Code.            
1-43, 6-32 & 6-33 Bear Trash Violation (1st /2nd /3rd   /4th /5th) Per Year n/c, $50, $100, $200, $400 

6-72 Dog at Large (1st /2nd /3rd   /4th /5th) Per Year. If pet 
has not been licensed, then an Animal License will 
be required. 

n/c, $50, $75, $100, $150 

10-101 Illegal Dumping or Littering $500 

MTC202 Driving a Defective or Unsafe Vehicle $75 

MTC608 Vehicle not equipped with turn signals $75 

MTC234 Operating a slow-moving vehicle without emblem $75 

MTC1008 Following too closely  $75 

MTC1413 Eluding or attempting to elude an Officer Summons 

MTC107 Disregard of Officer conducting traffic Summons 

MTC204 Failed to display lamps when required $75 

MTC202 Operated vehicle with missing or defective head 
lamp 

$75 

MTC206 Vehicle no equipped with taillamps $75 

MTC208 Vehicle had no working stop lamps/turn signals $75 

MTC217 Failed to dim lights when following another vehicle $75 

MTC209 Lamps of flag on projecting load $75 

MTC232 Moto/ATV operator or passenger- no protective 
eyewear 

$75 

MTC802 Passed vehicle stopped for pedestrian $75 

MTC1002 Failed to yield ½ of roadway to oncoming vehicle $75 

MTC802 Pedestrian suddenly entered path of vehicle. Failed 
to yield to pedestrian 

$75 
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MTC703 Failed to yield ROW at Intersection $75 

MTC705 Failed to yield to emergency vehicle $75 

MTC710 Failed to yield to pedestrian $75 

MTC236 Failed to provide or properly use a rear facing child 
restraint 

$75 

MTC237 Operated a vehicle when front passenger not 
secured by seatbelt 

$75 

MTC1405 Riding in trailers $75 

MTC1903 Failed to stop for school bus displaying flashing red 
lights 

Summons 

MTC608 Failed to use turn signal $75 

MTC1101 Speeding 1-9 MPH Over Speed Limit $50 

MTC1101 Speeding 10-14 MPH Over Speed Limit $75 

MTC1101 Speeding 15-20 MPH Over Speed Limit $100 

MTC1101 Speeding 21-25 MPH Over Speed Limit $150 

MTC1101 Speeding 26 MPH Over Speed Limit Summons 

MTC712 Disregard of authorized Person in Work Zone $75 

MTC1001 Failed to drive on right side of road $75 

 False Alarm (1st /2nd /3rd   /4th /5th) Per Year n/c, $50, $100, $200, $400 

MTC1412 Bicycle Rider failed to ride on right side of road $50 

MTC710 Drove vehicle on sidewalk $75 

MTC1401 Reckless Driving Summons 

Service Personal service of documents $50.00  

1-44 & 12-59 Code Violation Up to $2,650 

MTC1204 Parking Violations $100.00 

Service VIN Number Certification $75/Each 

Service Extra Duty 
Extra Duty with Patrol Vehicle 

$50/HR 
$75/ HR 

MTC221 Bicycle not equipped with front lamp, rear or sides 
reflectors,  

$50 

MTC224  Unlawful use of or defective horn $50 

MTC225 Defective or improper muffler $50 

MTC226 No rear-view mirror/ windows prohibiting view $50 

MTC227 No/Defective windshield wipers $50 

MTC228 Operating vehicle with unsafe tires $50 

MTC710 Driving on sidewalk $75 

MTC711 Improper driving on mountain highway $50 

MTC1402 Careless driving $150 
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MTC1007 Unsafe lane change, failed to drive in single lane or 

designated lane 
$75 

MTC205.5 Motor Vehicle lights- additional requirements $50 

MTC1502 Motorcycle driver/passenger not wearing helmet 
under age 18 or improper riding on motorcycle 

$50 

MTC1503 Illegal operation of moto on laned roads $75 

MTC109 Low-powered scooters, animals, skis, skates or toy 
vehicle on roadways 

$75 

MTC201 Driver of vehicle allowed passengers to ride in 
unsafe manner 

$75 

MTC201 Television visible to driver $75 

MTC226 Load obstructed view to rear $50 

MTC503/MTC504 Load projected beyond front, side or rear allowance $50 

MTC1207 Opened door into lane of traffic when not safe $50 

MTC1208 Improper use of Disabled Parking Privileges $75 

MTC1205 Double parking, parked facing wrong way etc. $75 

MTC805 Pedestrian on roadway under the influence of 
alcohol or substances 

Summons 

MTC801 Pedestrian obedience to traffic control devices $50 

MTC701 Failed to yield ROW at uncontrolled intersection $75 

MTC808 Driver failed to yield ROW to disabled person Summons 

MTC710 Unsafely emerging from or entering alley, driveway 
or building 

$75 

MTC1105 Engaged in exhibition of speed Summons 

MTC1406 Left, deposited or threw foreign matter on roadway $75 

MTC106 Disobeyed sign closing roadway construction/event $75 

MTC703 Failure to stop at Stop Sign $75 

MTC702 Failure to yield ROW when making turn $75 

MTC901 Made turn from incorrect lane $75 

MTC902 Unsafe U-turn $75 

MTC1006 Driving wrong way on one-way road $75 

MTC239 Minor using cell phone while driving $50 

MTC239 Driver testing or conducting data entry $50 

 Court fees: See State Fee Schedule 
8-9(e)  Court costs $30.00 per appearance  
2-138 Subpoena issue fee $30.00  
8-9(e)  Surcharge (applies to all charges on the citation) $25.00 per offense 
 License fees  
6-6 Business license $75.00  
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10-294 Fireworks Sales License $500.00  
6-53 Liquor Licenses See State Fee Schedule 
Ord. 2018-02 Mobile Food Vendor license $50.00  
6-103 Peddler and Solicitor $50.00  
6-122 Restaurant fee $500.00  
 Animals  
7-132 Dog license fee-2 year (Exception-Service Animals) $50.00  
7-135 Dog license - Duplicate $10.00  
7-164 Horse permit $30.00  
 Planning/Land Use Administrative  
11-114 Easement fee $100.00 
11-41 Sidewalk/Curb permit  $125.00  
11-71 Address number fee $350.00  

15 

Annexation fee $750 + Legal Retainer +  
$50/acre for 1-5 acres; 
+ $25/each acre over 5 

18-61 Revocable Permit - Initial Permit $400.00/year 
18-64 Revocable Permit - Relicense/Renewal Fee $200.00/year 
18-65 Late Fee for Revocable Permit $50.00/year 

 

*** See Note Below*** Zoning and Architectural Review *** See Note Below*** 

12-51 
Minor Site Plan Review 

$125.00 

12-51 (12-46 if applicable) 

Major Site Plan Review $750.00 plus engineering 
review for grading, road 
cut and/or sensitive lands 

12-48 Sign Permits $200.00 

12-57 (a) Variance  $500.00 

12-57 (a) Variance - Zoning $500.00 

12-53 Conditional Use Permit $350.00 

12-55 (a) (b) Zoning Amendment $500.00 

12-57 (a) 

Re-Zone to Planned Use Development  
Re-Zoning- Other 

$2000.00 
$1500.00 

12-46 Development in Flood Hazard Zone $200.00/lot 

12-53 (f) Temporary Use Permit $150.00 

***See Note Below*** Subdivisions ***See Note Below*** 

12-54 Grading Permit  $250 + engineer review 

12-46 & 12-54 Engineering Review $150 + engineer review 

12-51  Road Cut/Driveway - Gravel $200 + engineer review 
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12-51 Road Cut/Driveway - Paved $300 + engineer review 

12-54 (c) Plat Review – Major Subdivision/Vacation $1000.00 + legal review 
with easement 

12-45 (b) Plat Review - Minor Subdivision/Vacation $800.00+ legal review with 
easement 

 Short Term Rental  

6-155 Initial License $500.00 

6-156 Renewal $250.00 

6-156 STR Paper Processing $50.00 

6-156 Lodging Tax Remit Late Fee 15% 

6-156 Admin Processing Fee $20.00 

 Facilities Use  

11-95 Facilities Rental Permit (Gazebo, Pool Etc.) $200.00/HR  
 

18-74(12) 

Special Event Fee for use of public property or rights 
of way 

$750.00/Day    
OR 
 $200.00/HR 

18-74(12) 

Traffic control fee (Accounts for the placement of 
barricades only; applicant is responsible for 
preparing traffic control plan and is responsible for 
supporting personnel costs) 

$100.00/hour (2 hour 
minimum) 

***For all subdivision & Re-Zoning applications, pass-thru costs for planning, legal 
and other technical services may apply*** 

 


